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Letter of Transmittal

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
Washington, D.C., May 29, 1998

THE SPEAKER OF
THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Pursuant to the requirements of section 10 of the Federal Reserve Act,
| am pleased to submit the eighty-fourth annual report of the Board of Governors
of the Federal Reserve System.

This report covers operations of the Board during calendar year 1997.

Sincerely,

4.



Contents

Part1 Monetary Policy and
the U.S. Economy in 1997

3 OVERVIEW: MONETARY POLICY AND THE ECONOMY IN 1997

7 U.S. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL DEVELOPMENTS IN 1997
7 The household sector

10 The business sector

12 The government sector

14 The labor market

16 Prices

18 Credit, money, interest rates, and equity prices

25 INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS IN 1997
26 Foreign economies

28 U.S. international transactions

30 Foreign exchange developments

31 Foreign exchange operations

33 MONETARY POLICY REPORTS TO THE CONGRESS
33 Report on February 26, 1997
53 Report on July 22, 1997

Part2 Records, Operations,
and Organization

81 RECORD OF POLICY ACTIONS OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
81 Regulation B (Equal Credit Opportunity)

81 Regulation C (Home Mortgage Disclosure)

82 Regulation D (Reserve Requirements of Depository Institutions)

83 Regulation D, Regulation | (Issue and Cancellation of Capital Stock
of Federal Reserve Banks), and Rules Regarding Delegation of Authority

83 Regulation E (Electronic Fund Transfers)



84

84

84
85

85

86
86

87
87
88
88
88
88
89
89

93
93
95
95
97
98
98
114
123
132
142
151
159
168

RECORD OF POLICY ACTIONS OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS—Continued

Regulation G (Securities Credit by Persons other than Banks, Brokers, or Dealers),
Regulation T (Credit by Brokers and Dealers), Regulation U (Credit by Banks
for the Purpose of Purchasing or Carrying Margin Stocks), and Regulation X
(Borrowers of Securities Credit)

Regulation H (Membership of State Banking Institutions in the Federal
Reserve System)

Regulation H and Regulation K (International Banking Operations)

Regulation H and Regulation Y (Bank Holding Companies and
Change in Bank Control)

Regulation J (Collection of Checks and Other Items by Federal Reserve Banks and
Funds Transfers through Fedwire)

Regulation M (Consumer Leasing)

Regulation O (Loans to Executive Officers, Directors, and Principal Shareholders
of Member Banks)

Regulation Q (Prohibition against Payment of Interest on Demand Deposits)
Regulation Y

Regulation Z (Truth in Lending)

Regulation CC (Availability of Funds and Collection of Checks)

Rules Regarding Delegation of Authority

Rules Regarding Availability of Information

Policy Statements and Other Actions

1997 Discount Rates

MINUTES OF FEDERAL OPEN MARKET COMMITTEE MEETINGS
Authorization for Domestic Open Market Operations

Domestic Policy Directive

Authorization for Foreign Currency Operations

Foreign Currency Directive

Procedural Instructions with Respect to Foreign Currency Operations
Meeting held on February 4-5, 1997

Meeting held on March 25, 1997

Meeting held on May 20, 1997

Meeting held on July 1-2, 1997

Meeting held on August 19, 1997

Meeting held on September 30, 1997

Meeting held on November 12, 1997

Meeting held on December 16, 1997



177
178
179
180
183
185
186
188
189
191
192
195
197
200
200
203
203

205
205
206
207

211
211
211
211
212
213

215
216
222
224
229
230
232
234
239

CONSUMER AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Leasing education and regulatory changes

TILA and RESPA rules

Other regulatory matters

HMDA data and lending patterns

Fair lending

Community development

Economic effects of the Electronic Fund Transfer Act
Compliance examinations

Community Reinvestment Act

Agency reports on compliance with consumer regulations
Applications

Consumer complaints

Consumer policies

Consumer Advisory Council

Testimony and legislative recommendations
Recommendations of other agencies

LITIGATION

Bank Holding Company Act—Review of Board actions
Litigation under the Financial Institutions Supervisory Act
Other actions

LEGISLATION ENACTED

Riegle—Neal Amendments Act

Treasury appropriation for fiscal year 1998

Depository Institutions Disaster Relief Act

50 States Commemorative Coin Program Act

Sale of the Culpeper facility of the Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond

BANKING SUPERVISION AND REGULATION

Scope of responsibilities for supervision and regulation
International activities

Supervisory policy

Information technology

Staff training

Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council
Regulation of the U.S. banking structure

Enforcement of other laws and regulations



240
240

241
241
246

247
247
249
254
254
258
259
259
260
261
261
262

267

275
276

278

282
284

285

286
290
294

295
296

297

BANKING SUPERVISION AND REGULATION—Continued
Loans to executive officers
Federal Reserve membership

REGULATORY SIMPLIFICATION
Comprehensive reviews
Other regulatory proposals

FEDERAL RESERVE BANKS

Major initiatives

Developments in Federal Reserve priced services

Developments in currency and coin

Developments in fiscal agency and government depository services
Information technology

Financial examinations of Federal Reserve Banks

Income and expenses

Holdings of securities and loans

Volume of operations

Federal Reserve Bank premises

Pro forma financial statements for Federal Reserve priced services

BOARD OF GOVERNORS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATISTICAL TABLES

1. Detailed statement of condition of all Federal Reserve Banks combined,
December 31, 1997 and 1996

2. Statement of condition of each Federal Reserve Bank,
December 31, 1997 and 1996

3. Federal Reserve open market transactions, 1997

4. Federal Reserve Bank holdings of U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities,
December 31, 1995-97

5. Number and annual salaries of officers and employees of Federal Reserve Banks,
December 31, 1997

6. Income and expenses of Federal Reserve Banks, 1997
7. Income and expenses of Federal Reserve Banks, 191497

8. Acquisition costs and net book value of premises of Federal Reserve
Banks and Branches, December 31, 1997

9. Operations in principal departments of Federal Reserve Banks, 1994-97

10. Federal Reserve Bank interest rates on loans to depository institutions,
December 31, 1997

11. Reserve requirements of depository institutions, December 31, 1997



298
299

300

306

307

325
326
328
329
330
331
332
334
334

355

359

STATISTICAL TABLES—Continued
12. Initial margin requirements under Regulations T, U, G, and X

13. Principal assets and liabilities and number of insured commercial banks
in the United States, by class of bank, June 30, 1997 and 1996

14. Reserves of depository institutions, Federal Reserve Bank credit,
and related items—year-end 1918-97 and month-end 1997

15. Banking offices, and banks affiliated with bank holding companies
in the United States, December 31, 1996 and 1997

16. Mergers, consolidations, and acquisitions of assets or assumptions
of liabilities approved by the Board of Governors, 1997

FEDERAL RESERVE DIRECTORIES AND MEETINGS
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System

Federal Open Market Committee

Federal Advisory Council

Consumer Advisory Council

Thrift Institutions Advisory Council

Officers of Federal Reserve Banks and Branches
Conferences of chairmen, presidents, and first vice presidents
Directors

MAPS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

INDEX



	Letter of Transmittal
	Contents

